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SHRICHAMAN LAL GUPTA: My question pertains to the target fixed under the first Telecom policy which was formulated in 1994 and according to it all the villages were to be provided with telephone facility by 1997. But I know that so far we have not been able to achieve the 50 per cent of the target. Targets have been revised now and there is a plan to achieve these targets by 1999. I would like to know as to what schemes have been formulated to achieve the targets by the Ninth Plan. What action has been taken in this regard.
Secondly there was a plan to provkie telepohone facility to 4700 villages of Jammu and Kashmir but so fat only 1500 villages could be provkled with telephone facility. AH the other means of communk:atk>ns have been cut off there due to insurgency. In view of insurgency prevalent in the region I would like to know as to whether the hon. Minister wouM give an assurance to provkie telephone facility on priority basis in Dakshin, Madva and Vadban of Doda district and in border districts?

SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ: Mr. Speaker, Sir. in reply to the questions raised by the hon. Memt>er. I would like to say that previous Government could not achieve the targets fixed in this regard...̂ ^/nfemipfions;

[English]

MR. SPEAKER: Shri Osmani, please take your seat. This is not a good practk:e. This is not a discussk>n.

[Translation]

SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ: Sir, I am replying to the question raised by hon. Member. The hon. Member has asked whether the target would be achieved by the Ninth Plan? Sir, through you I would like to give an assurance in this House that we would definitely achieve this target by the Ninth Plan and all the villages would be provided with telephone facility. As far as question of according priority to Jammu and Kashmir is concerned, I would like to say that in last session also I had stated that in view of insurgency and militancy in Jammu and Kashmir telephone facility would be provided there on priority basis and Doda district would be given preference in it.

SHRI CHAMAN LAL GUPTA: Sir, last time Telecom Commission has taken a decision that 60 per cent telephone connections would be given as per the new system. I would
•ike to know as to why this decision has been reversed? At present 40 per cent telephone connections are t>eing given under MARR and remaining under AAR system. In this regard. I would like to know as to why this pcAicy has been revised?

SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ: Mr. Speaker. Sir. I would
•ike to tell the hon. Member about the circumstances under which this decision was reversed? We have inherited those circumstances and under It eariier telephone connectk>ns were given as per the MARR system.

On 1st November 1997 under the Chairmanship of the then Prime Minister a meeting was convened and in whfch
<lecisk)n was taken to discard the ‘MARR technotegy* and
»̂nd out some new technok>gy. When we took over the charge it was found that since 1st November all the orders under the 'MARR Telecom were cancelled and a search tor new technology started. As so new technology could not be found, therefore instead of giving a fk:tk>us ftgures on paper we tried to achieve the target and thus this decisk>n was reversed.

SHRI RAJO SINGH: I was saying that,„(lntemjptions) You nrmy adopt D. R. System...̂ /nlamiprk>ns)

SHRIMATI SUSHMA SWARAJ: High Court has given stay on t(.,.(lntemjptions) I will teH you atxHJt \X,..(lntemjptions)

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
[English]

Doordarshan’s Channel to States to

Talecaet Regional Programmes

*285 SHRI N. K. PREMCHANDRAN: WIN the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Goverrunent propose to provkie the second channel of Doordarshan to the State Governments to telecast the regional programmes; and

(b) if so. the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION AND BROADCAST­
ING AND MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS. (SHRIMATI
SUSHMA SWARAJ): (a) Presently there is no such proposal under consideratkxi. Sir.

\

(b) Does not arise.

Estimated Expenditure on Elementary Education

*286. SHRI GORDHANBHAl JADAVBHAI JAVIYA:

DR. CHINTA MOHAN:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVEL-OPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have made an estimate of the amount Kkely to be spent for imparting educatk>n to children in the age group of 6 to 14 years for whk:h they had already made a commitment;

(b) if so. the details thereof; and

(c) the percentage of chikken in this age group for whom educational facilities had been provkled by the end of Eighth Five Year Plan. Stale-wise?/

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOP­
MENT AND MINISTER OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
(DR. MURLl MANOHAR JOSHl): (a) and (b) The woricing group of Elementary Educatkm for IX Five Year Plan has recommended a tentative outlay of Rs. 79.260 crore in the Central sector and Rs. 46,393 crore in the State sector.
AUocatkm for Ninth Five Year Plan have not been finalised by the Planning CbnrtfnisskNi.

(c) The Gross Enrolment Ratk> of chiklren in the age group of 6-14 Years has improved during the Eighth Five Year Plan as foNows:
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1992-93 1996-97

Classes I—V

Classes VI—Vlll

84.60

61.35

90.5

62.3

A statement indicating State-wise position of Gross Enrolment Ratio (GER) during the Plan period is enclosed.

Statement

Gross enrolment ratio for the years 1992-93 and 1996-97 in primary (l-V)

and upper primary (VI-VIII) classes

SI. No States/UTs. 1992-93 1996-97

(Provisional)

Classes l-V Classes VI-VIII Classes l-V Classes VI-VIII

1 2 3 4 5 6

1. Andhra Pradesh 74.48 45.60 82.2 45.6

2. Arunachal Pradesh 96.20 55.77 96.5 64.9

3. Assam 95.91 69.67 108.9 71.8

4. Bihar 66.32 41.02 70.7 35.5

5. Goa 109.80 102.12 87.1 82.2

6. Gujarat 115.29 64.67 114.9 67.2

7. Haryana 80.84 65.01 79.9 60.7

8. Himachal Pradesh 105.42 91.25 95.0 79.3

9. Jammu & Kashmir 70.18 66.28 67.6 65.5

10. Karnataka 101.42 63.75 106.1 61.1

11. Kerala 102.41 104.12 90.7 93.9

12. Madhya Pradesh 89.73 59.95 97.0 61.8

13. Maharashtra 106.33 79.48 111.4 81.6
14. Manipur 99.70 81.64 78.8 71.1
is ’ Meghalaya 98.39 57.58 92.8 53.2
16. Mizoram 124.33 70.74 113.4 67.9
17. Nagaland 87.24 72.87 128.8 62.8
18. Orissa 93.90 58.93 89.3 54.9
19. Punjab 82.89 66.25 80.8 62.9
20. Rajasthan 75.39 49.21 94.0 56.2
21. Sikkim 128.00 56.62 120.8 56.2
22. Tamil Nadu 125.05 96.11 106.2 91.2

.23.. Tripura - . 98.53 62.72 80.5 54.8
24. Uttar Pradesh 60.12 48.73 73.4 49.0

W^sfBengal,: . 84.66 53.76 103.6 87.1
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1 2 3 4 5 6

26. A & N Island 114.26 89.24 91.2 91.6

27. Chandigarh 74.02 75.18 69.7 71.5

28. D & N Haveli 88.47 53.84 98.1 53.2

29. Daman & Diu 101.29 85.35 96.8 68.3

30. Delhi 80.90 89.36 80.8 75.0

31. Lakshadweep 128.72 92.86 112.6 119.9

32. Pondicherry 113.86 106.76 93.8 96.4

India 84.60 61.35 90.5 62.3

Removal of Illiteracy

*287 COL SONA RAM CHOUDHARY; Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the literacy rate in the country at present with State-wise break-up;

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOP­
MENT AND MINISTER OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
(DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI): (a) The State-wise percentage of literacy in the country, as per 1991 Census, is given in the enclosed statement.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(b) whether the literacy rate in the Banner, Jalore and Jaisalmer districts of western Rajasthan is the lowest in the country;

(c) if so, whether the Government have decided to provide hundred per cent grant to these educationally backward desert districts;

(d) whether the Government propose to introduce any new schemes during 1998-99 for the removal of illiteracy in various States particularly in these districts of Rajasthan so that target of full literacy would be obtained by 2005 AD;
and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

(c) No, Sir. However, the literacy campaigns launched in these districts have been sanctioned per leamer cost of approximately Rs. 100/- each which is sufficiently higher than the usual per leamer cost of Rs. 65/-.

(d) and (e) The Govemment's approach has t>een to take a holistk: rather than a segmented view towards the removal of illiteracy. A three-pronged approach has, therefore, t>een consistently followed. These include (i) efforts of National Literacy Mission; (ii) Universalisation of Elementary Education; and (iii) Non-Fomial Education.

This approach encompasses the whole country including the three districts of Rajasthan, i.e., Barmer, Jalore and Jaisalmer.

Statement

S. No. State/Union Literacy rate (%)

Territory Persons Male Female

1 2 3 4 5

States

1 Andhra Pradesh 44.09 55.13 32.72

2. Arunachal Pradesh 41.59 51.45 29.69

3. Assam 52.89 61.87 43.03
4. Bihar 38.48 52.49 22.89
5. Goa 75.51 83.64 67.09

6. Gujarat 61.29 73.13 48.64

Haryana 55.85 69.10 40.47

